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SPRING ARBOR WEST

Repart of Biennial Construction Survey by Dennis
Harrell on 3-19-2015

Records indicata this facility was first licensed or

I submitted for licensure on or aboul 5-1-1988, for
48 beds. Based on the above information, the
facility is required to meet the 1998 Minimuwm and . :
Dosired Standards and Regulations for Homes ) rarT,
for the Aged and Disshled; he applicable portions MAY & .
of the 2008 Rules for Adult Care Homes of Seven . "l
or Maora Beds; and the 1996 North Carclina State Y o s

Building Code Section 408.1- Instifutional Bt I B I
Ooeupancy {Group 1) Unrestrained,

C 189 Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating G168

SECTION 0300 - PHYEICAL PLAMT

10A NCAC13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

{a) The building and all fire safety, slectrical,
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult
i care homie shall be maintained in a safe and
operafing condition,

(k) This Rule shall apply to new and exdsting
faciliias with the exceplion of Paragraps (g)
which ghall not apply 1o exlsting facilities,

|
|: This Rule i@ not met as evidenced by:;

1. Based on observation the requred one-hour
! fire rated walls andfor cellings were compromisad
in several lgcalions. Holes, sleeves and
penstrations that are not sealed with mater|als
approvead for use im one-hour fire rated
construction present the passibility that a fire that
beqgins in one space can quickly spread to other
areas of the faciliy,
Findings include;
8. Unzasaled conduit sleeve throwgh the cailing in
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C 188 | Confinued irrt:um page 1

| the axygen room,

b. Penetration by % Pex pipe through the ceiling
of the rizer room,

<. Hole in the attic smoke barrler wall above 200
Hall, :

d. Lighl fixture hanging down from celling in
cormidar fiear room 310,

8. The sprinkler escutcheons were missing or not
tightly fitted fo the cailing complete the one-hour
protection in the following locations:

i Bunroom,

il Closet off roam 103,

iii. Resident bath on 100 Hall,

iv. Soiled ufility,

V. Owygen room,

2. Basad on observation, many corridar doors
are prevented from closing quickly and latching to
resist the passage of fire and smeke. Corridor
doors that do not close completely and lalch
present the possibility that a fire that begins in
one space can quickly spread to the corridor and
the remaindar of the facilify,
Findings includa;
a. The 1 hour door to the kitchen was wedged
| cpen, .

b. The janitor's closef deor on 100 Hall was held
apen by a machanical "klck-down,”
. The sailed linen door to the laendry was held
open by a mechanical “kick-down,”

| 4. Based on Observation, the building was not
maintained in & safe manner by not propery
handling portable medical oopgen cylinders. This
could affect all residenls, staff and visliore if
cylindars fall, breaking their valves, propelling the
cylinder anditurning H Into a dangercus projectile.
Findmgs include:

Several portable medical morgen cylindars ware
glored in unapproved beverage crales,

o [}
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4. Based an abservalion, there are 2 gas water
healers and 2 gas fumnaces in the
riseriméchanical rosm. The room Is prowvided
with @ combustion air inlet duct, but the duct Was
sealed with plastic. Sealing the combustion air
miet closed could cause improper combustion
and the introduction of deadly carboan monaxidea
into the room,

C 184 Unvenled & Portable Elsc. Heaters Prohibited L1
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
| TOANCAC 13F 0311 OQTHER #
| REQLNAREMENTS

| (b} There shall ba a heating system sufficient fo
maintain 75 degrees F (24 degrees G) under
winter design conditionz, In addifion, the
following shall apply 1o heaters and cooking
applances, |

(2} Unvanted fuel burning room heaters and
porable electric heatars are prohibited.

{k} This Rula shall apply to new and exiating
facilities wilhithe exception of Paragraph (&)
which shall not apply fo existing facilities,

This Rula is not met as evidenced by:
Hased an observation, there was a portabla
elaciric heater in the BOM office.
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C18% SECTION .0300 ~ Physical Plant 10A NCAC 13F 0311 Other Requirements

1. A. Sealed conduit sleeve through the ceiling in the exygen room with fire
caulking.

Completion date: 3/20/2015

B.  Sealed penetration by % Pex pipe through the ceiling of the riser
room with fire caulking,

Completion date: 3/20/2015

C. Seal hole in the atic smoke barrier wall above 200 hall with fire
caulking.

, Completion date: 5/1/2015

D.  Repaired and reattached light fixture to ceiling in the cormidor near
110,
- Completion date: 4/15/2015
E. The Sprinkler escutcheons will be replaced or tightened to the ceiling
in the following Jocations: Sunroom; closet off room 103, resident
; bath on 100 hall, zoiled utility, and oxygen room.
i Completion date: 5/1/2013

2. A. The wedge on the kitchen 1 howr door was removed.
Completion date: 32002015

B.  Mechanical “kick down" removed from Janjtor’s Closet door on 100
hall.
Completion date: 3/20/2015

C. Mechanical “kick down"™ removed from soiled linen door to the
laundry . ’
Completion date 3/20/2015

- 4. Oxyeen company was notified and came and removed unapproved beverage
crates and replaced with stainless steal holders. Meeting was held with
company to ensure those are no longer used in the community.

Completion date: 3/20/2015
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i
| |
| 4. Plastic removed from combustion air inlet duct.

Completion date: 3.-‘2?!1015

C1%1 Unvented and Bortable Electric Heater Prohibited. SECTION .0300
Physical Plant 104 ™ LAC 13F 0311 OTHER, REQUIREMENTS

2(B) Portable electric heater was removed from building,
Completion date: 3/19/2015

Maintenance Director and ED will monitor on an ongoing, monthly basis to
i ensure compliance wilr state repulations and company policy and procedure.




